The following liquidity risk disclosure reflect all contractually
fixed pay-offs, repayments and interest resulting from recognised
financial liabilities and financial guarantees as of 30 June 2011.
For the other obligations the respective undiscounted cash flows
for the respective upcoming fiscal years are presented.  The timing
of cash flows for liabilities is based on the contractual terms of
the underlying contract.

However, where the counterparty has a choice of when the
amount is paid, the liability is allocated to the earliest period in
which the Group can be required to pay.  When the Group
is committed to make amounts available in instalments, each
instalment is allocated to the earliest period in which the
Group is required to pay.  For financial guarantee contracts, the
maximum amount of the guarantee is allocated to the earliest
period in which the guarantee can be called.

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:   Post Tax Profit   Equity
   Higher/(Lower)   Higher/(Lower)

   2011   2010   2011   2010
   $’000   $’000   $’000   $’000

Consolidated
+ 1% (100 basis points)   (152)   (27)   (152)   (27)
– 0.5% (50 basis points)   57   13   57   13

K & S  C O R P O R AT I O N  L I M I T E D  A N N UA L  R E P O RT  2 01163

The following table reflects a balanced view
of cash inflows and outflows of non-derivative
financial instruments:

   Greater
   Less than   1 to 2   2 to 5   than
   1 year   years   years   5 years   Total

   $’000   $’000   $’000   $’000   $’000

Year ended 30 June 2011

Liquid financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents   9,747   -   -   -   9,747
Trade and other receivables   68,299   1,324   365   -   69,988

   78,046   1,324   365   -   79,735

Financial liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings   (20,888)   (21,551)   (58,730)   -   (101,169)
Trade and other payables   (46,457)   (4,929)   -   -   (51,386)
Financial guarantees   (13,613)   -   -   -   (13,613)

   (80,958)   (26,480)   (58,730)   -   (166,168)

Net inflow/(outflow)   (2,912)   (25,156)   (58,365)   -   (86,433)

The Group’s available credit facilities
are outlined in Note 18.

ii)   Derivative financial liabilities
Due to the unique characteristics and
risks inherent to derivative instruments,
the Group separately monitors the
liquidity risk arising from transacting
in derivative instruments.

The table below details the liquidity risk
arising from the derivative liabilities held
by the Group at balance date.

Year ended 30 June 2011